














 
Memorandum 

 

63758640.1 

TO: Champaign County, Illinois 

FROM: Polsinelli PC 

SUBJECT: Comments regarding Asset Purchase Agreement and Operations Transfer Agreements 

DATE: May 21, 2018 

 The purpose of this memorandum is to outline and provide recommendations regarding the final fully 
negotiated Asset Purchase Agreement and the Operations Transfer Agreement by and between Champaign County 
and Extended Care Clinical, LLC and Altitude Health Services, Inc. 
  
Asset Purchase Agreement. 
 
The final Asset Purchase Agreement modifications focused on form and process more than substance.  Specifically, 
in Section 3, Excluded Property, Purchaser required that it have a clear understanding of what assets are being 
purchased by the inclusion of certain Schedules (property listings).  In Section 4, Closing Date, Purchaser required a 
potential two-month extension to ensure Purchaser is able to review diligence and have a 30-day window for state 
reporting purposes.  In Section 6, Costs and Credits, Purchaser required clarification to conform to local law for cost 
and credit responsibility (title and survey charges).  In Sections 8 and 9, Due Diligence and Title and Survey, 
Purchaser required a 45-day window to conduct its due diligence and inserted a no-limit right during the due 
diligence period to withdraw from the transaction based on its review of the overall diligence, title, and survey.  The 
foregoing requirements are not unusual requests, as a purchaser needs an opportunity to review and conduct its 
examination before committing to the purchase.  
 
The additional requests are material but within the range of normalcy for a transaction of this size and scope.  In 
Section 13 and 14 regarding the Survival of the Representations and Warranties, Purchaser required an 18-month 
period as opposed to the RFP’s 12-month period.  Considering the Purchaser demanded 3 years initially a 
compromise to 18-months is reasonable.  In Section 15 regarding License and Census, Purchaser required that, at 
closing, the facility have at least 87.5% of its average census of the seven days immediately preceding the effective 
date.  The census requirement is to ensure the facility does not have a significant downturn during the period between 
signing and closing.  Using the census for a “Material Adverse Effect” type of pre-closing qualifier is typical in the 
skilled nursing home industry. 
 
The last set of changes are very specific to the transaction.  The Purchaser demanded changes to the resident transfer 
right to reflect certain business realities and such requests are appropriate.  The Purchase also demanded a 
definitional change to the way in which the 50% Medicaid requirement is determined; basically, Purchaser requires 
that the beds are “primarily reserved” for Medicaid as opposed to “reserved”, as to the extent there is an open bed, 
the Purchaser wants to make sure it will not be vacant.  And, the Purchaser demanded a change in the liquidated 
damages amount from $1,000,000 to 5% of the Purchase Price (approximately $550,000).  Please note that 
originally, Purchaser rejected the liquidated damages concept altogether, but the negotiations team held firm and 
Purchaser, ultimately, dropped such request. 
 
 
 
 



 Page 2 
 

Operations Transfer Agreement. 
 
Similar to the final Asset Purchase Agreement modifications, the Operations Transfer Agreement modifications 
focused on form and process more than substance.  Specifically, in Section 2, regarding Open Survey Items, and 3, 
Excluded Property, Purchaser required that, at closing, there are no open survey items, and, with respect to the assets, 
a specific asset listing for personal property.  In Section 8, Contracts, and the related Schedules, Purchaser required 
that Purchaser have the opportunity to review the third-party contracts before accepting them (though Purchaser does 
agree to take the Union Contract).  In Section 10, Accounts Receivable, Purchaser required a slight adjustment to the 
timetable regarding how payments are processed.  In Section 11(b), Employees, Purchaser required a clarifying 
definition.  In Section 16, Indemnification, Purchaser required that Patient Trust Fund damages be excluded from the 
Cap and Basket, which request is not unusual.  These requests are typical in this type of transaction.   
 
Also, please note that Purchaser originally demanded that the Basket be reduced to $5,000 from $50,000 and that the 
Cap be increased to $11,000,000 from $1,000,000.  The negotiations team held firm against the significant material 
change request and the Purchaser dropped such request. 
 
The lasted set of changes mirror the Asset Purchase Agreement requirements regarding (i) a slight increase to the 
length of the representations and warranties period (18-months), (ii) transfer restrictions of certain residents, and (iii) 
the 50% Medicaid requirement. 
 
In summary, the Asset Purchase Agreement and Operations Transfer Agreement are similar in form and substance to 
what we see in these types of transactions with skill nursing facilities. 



 
 

Julia R. Rietz 

State’s Attorney 

 
Barbara Mann 
Chief of the Civil Division 
email: bmann@co.champaign.il.us 

 
Donna M. Davis 
Assistant State’s Attorney 
email: ddavis@co.champaign.il.us 
 
 
 

 

Office of 

State’s Attorney 
Champaign County, Illinois 

Courthouse 

101 East Main Street 

P. O. Box 785 

Urbana, Illinois 61801 

Phone (217) 384-3733 

Fax (217) 384-3816 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

May 22, 2018 

[Via Email Only] 

 

 

Debra Busey, Interim Champaign County Administrator 

Champaign County Board Members 
 

 Re:  FY2019 PTELL & CCNH Levy Considerations 

Dear Ms. Busey and Members of the Board: 

 You have requested that our office provide information necessary to describe the 

impact of a potential sale of the Champaign County Nursing Home (“CCNH” or “NH”) on 

the County’s property tax levies.  There is some suggestion that if the NH levy goes away, 

the County will not be able to levy for potentially remaining outstanding obligations 

relating to the NH in any other manner – that is not accurate – and we hope that this memo 

can describe in the simplest way possible how that complicated analysis can occur. 

 

 Any discussion of property tax levies must include analysis of the Property Tax 

Extension Limitation Law (PTELL)’s influence on Champaign County budget and levy 

considerations.  Under PTELL, the County’s aggregate extension is the total of the 

County’s property tax rates for all funds subject to PTELL.  PTELL limits the aggregate 

extension to an annual increase of the lessor of 5% or CPI (as applied through a detailed, 

highly algebraic, PTELL “limiting rate” formula).  The CCNH levy is currently at the rate 

of .0317 which is included in the aggregate extension.  This means that the amount that the 

County property tax rates for any fund included in the aggregate extension has always been 

limited by the amount associated with the CCNH operating levy, which has been about 

three cents for quite a long time. 

 

 The specific county nursing home finance authority is found in the Counties Code:  

“to make appropriations from the county treasury for the purchase of land and the erection 

of buildings for the home, and to defray the expenses necessary for the care and 

maintenance of the home and for providing maintenance, personal care and nursing 

services to the patients therein, and to cause an amount sufficient for those purposes to be 

levied upon the taxable property of the counties and collected as other taxes . . . “  55 ILCS 

5/5-21001.  The County generally refers to this authority and the budget and levy associated 

with this authority as the NH “operating levy”. 



 

 If the County no longer budgets and levies for the NH operating levy, there will be 

PTELL implications because the funds included in the aggregate extension will not be 

limited by the NH operating levy in FY2019 and beyond.  As you may know, certain funds 

do not have statutory rate limits.  For example, the general fund, social security fund, and 

IMRF fund do not have rate caps, even though they are still included in the PTELL 

aggregate extension and therefore subject to the limiting rate.  PTELL can be considered 

(at least in part) as a response to the fact that some funds do not have rate limits, since it 

can prevent increased tax rates even where specific funds have no statutory limit.  These 

funds or any other fund that is not currently levying at a statutory rate limit will experience 

an ability to increase levies in FY2019 if a sale occurs because the NH operating levy will 

no longer be included in the aggregate extension. 

 

 As a County that has had to consider PTELL for over two decades now, many of 

our governing officials understand how each year impacts every subsequent year in the 

PTELL analysis.  Officials have seen how PTELL’s limiting rate has impacted all the funds 

in the aggregate extension since PTELL was approved in 1996.  The County is financially 

prudent to fully consider how any elimination of the NH operating levy should be captured 

by other funds to at least maintain the current property tax aggregate extension, or to allow 

the aggregate extension to grow the maximum amount in FY 2019 under the PTELL 

limiting rate.  Nothing in PTELL prevents the County from appropriating from the general 

fund or other funds at a higher rate in FY2019 to assure that the County’s limiting rate at 

least stays the same for purposes of PTELL in FY2019.  The only other way to impact the 

limiting rate is through referendum action, which involves mandatory PTELL language 

that is complicated and no doubt confusing to anyone who hasn’t had to analyze or think 

often about PTELL. 

 

 PTELL’s implication on the actual levy for any particular fund in FY2019 will 

necessarily involve calculations of the PTELL limiting rate formula described generally 

above in conjunction with the specific details of the budgeting process as directed by the 

Board at several stages throughout the budget process and then crafted by County 

Administration & Finance while working with all the county offices and departments.  The 

annual analysis always includes discussion of the authority of specific budget 

appropriations which must be tied to the levy for any particular fund.  County 

Administration & Finance consult regularly with the County Clerk’s Office and our office 

throughout the budget process to fully consider PTELL implications in the context of the 

specific details.  County Administration & Finance have already considered some specific 

ways to budget and levy in FY2019 that consider potential NH obligations to the County 

general fund that may not be fully recovered through sale proceeds or ongoing accounts 

receivable.  These options appropriately reallocate portions of the PTELL aggregate 

extension that would no longer be associated with the NH operating levy to appropriations 

in other funds that can address the obligations. 

 

 PTELL is a highly technical statute and analysis of PTELL implications necessarily 

involves numerous experts and officials.  However, we hope that this analysis can clarify 

and address the concerns relating to the NH operating levy if there is a sale of the CCNH.  



If there are questions which remain, please direct those to Ms. Busey so that we may assist 

in any way possible.   

 

      Sincerely, 

 

       
Donna M. Davis 






	Resolution 2018-141 Additional Information Packet May 23, 2018
	Attachment 1 Polsinelli Memorandum
	Attachment 2 FY2019 PTELL & CCNH Levy Considerations
	Attachment 3 Paula Span Article



